

# 22-1291-CV

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

ELON MUSK,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

---

WILLIAM A. BURCK  
RACHEL G. FRANK  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000

ALEX SPIRO  
ELLYDE R. THOMPSON  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION & RULE 35(B) STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL STATEMENT .....4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE PANEL OVERLOOKED THAT MR. MUSK DID NOT FORFEIT HIS UNENFORCEABILITY ARGUMENT.....7

II. REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC* IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS MR. MUSK’S ARGUMENT THAT THE PRE-APPROVAL PROVISION IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ..... 11

A. The Panel Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With Supreme Court Precedent ..... 11

B. Whether The SEC May Extract Constitutionally Infirm Concessions In Settlements Is One Of Exceptional Importance ..... 14

CONCLUSION.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 568 U.S. 1113 (2013).....	14
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	3, 12, 13
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 678 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Booking v. Gen. Star Mgmt. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	12
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	9
<i>La. Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials &amp; Servs.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	12

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....11

*Lil’ Man In The Boat, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S. F.*,  
2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017).....12

*O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake*,  
518 U.S. 712 (1996).....11

*Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.*,  
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....9, 12

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....15

*Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cnty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....7

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst’l Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....12

*SEC v. Moraes*,  
2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022)..... 1, 12, 15, 16

*SEC v. Romeril*,  
15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 1, 2, 5, 8, 13, 15

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....15

*Stephens v. County of Albemarle*,  
2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005).....12

*United States v. Quattrone*,  
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....7

*United States v. Witco Corp.*,  
76 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 1999).....9

*Ware v. L-3 Vertex Aerospace, LLC*,  
833 F. App’x 357 (2d Cir. 2020) .....10

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....11

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)..... 7, 15, 17

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(1) .....17

**Additional Authorities**

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 653.....9

Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n., *Remarks  
Before the 20th Annual Securities and regulatory Enforcement Seminar  
(Oct. 25, 2013)* .....15
